decreased present value of Enedo Spa’s cash flows, the parent company’s investment into the

Italian subsidiary has been impaired by EUR 1,4 million which has no impact on Group’s

financial result but does however, weaken the parent company’s equity.

The impairment test of capitalized development expenses resulted in impairment of EUR 0,2

million (EUR 0,1 million) of development expenses in Enedo SPA due to Strato Evo product

performance.

Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis

Cash flow estimates are based on management approved estimates that cover a

period of 5 years. The discount rate used in the testing has been defined as weighted average

cost of capital (WACC). Enedo SpA’s discount rate, 14,90 % (15,87 %) is a pre-tax rate. The

long-term growth factor is 0,9 % (2,0 %).

ENEDO Half Year Financial Report H1 2021  17

According to the sensitivity analysis, the present value of discounted cash flow would equal the

carrying amount of the tested assets if EBITDA would be 19 % (13 %) lower for Enedo SpA

during the years 2021-2026, or if the discount rate would be 6,02% (5,26 %) higher.

Based on the impairment testing, Enedo SpA’s value in use exceeds the tested book value of

EUR 7,3 million by 84 % (30%).

ENEDO Half Year Financial Report H1 2021  18

 1-6/21 1-6/20 1-12/20

NET SALES BY AREA, EUR million 6mo 6mo 12mo

Americas 3,3 3,6 7,0

EMEA 12,5 14,0 26,5

APAC 2,3 2,1 5,0

Total  18,1 19,7 38,5

 1-6/21 1-6/20 1-12/20

NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORIES, EUR million 6mo 6mo 12mo

Led Drivers 4,5 4,2 8,7

Power Supplies 10,6 12,7 24,1

Power Systems 3,0 2,7 5,7

Total 18,1 19,7 38,5

 1-6/21 1-6/20 1-12/20

KEY FIGURES, EUR million 6mo 6mo 12mo

Earnings per share, basic, Continuing operations, eur  -0,01 -0,28 -0,74

Earnings per share, basic, eur  -0,01 -0,28 -0,70

Equity per share, eur  0,13 0,16 -0,26

EBITDA, Continuing operations -1,2 -0,1 -0,8

Adjusted EBITDA, Continuing operations -0,6 0,1 -0,4

Operating profit/loss, Continuing operations -2,9 -1,9 -4,3

Adjusted operating profit/loss, Continuing operations -2,3 -1,7 -3,9

Return on equity (ROE), %  -12,3 -95,3 -278,3

Return on investment (ROI), %  -0,4 -11,4 -26,5

Net interest-bearing liabilities, MEUR  5,1 15,5 16,8

Solvency ratio, %  27,1 4,1 -7,4

Net gearing, % * 58,5 1181,9 -

Current ratio  0,9 0,7 0,7

Investments (intangible and tangible assets) 1,3 1,0 1,9

% of net sales 7,1 4,8 4,9

Average personnel 354 370 371

Average personnel, Continuing operations 354 370 371

Average number of outstanding shares (1000 pcs)  38 644 8 363 8 363

Number of outstanding shares at end of financial year (1000 pcs)  68 454 8 363 8 363

*The company is not presenting all net gearing and return on equity key figures for 2020 due to negative equity
1-6/2021 figures include gross EUR 3,3 million benefit from loan cancellation as part of the completed loan arrangement and related
transaction expenses EUR 0,4 million. Net impact EUR 2,9 million.

ENEDO Half Year Financial Report H1 2021  19

Financial position

The net interest-bearing liabilities were EUR 5,1 million (EUR 15,5 million) at the end of the

review period. The net interest-bearing liabilities include EUR 0,8 million (EUR 1,1 million) of